

Mason Co. WA

RETURN TO:

Mason County Commissioners 411 North Fifth Street Shelton, WA 98584

RESOLUTION NO. 36-05 A resolution approving an annexation of territory (Hamma Ridge) into Fire Protection District No. 17

WHEREAS, in accordance with RCW 52.04 the Mason County Auditor certified the sufficiency of signatures on a petition for annexation of territory into Fire Protection District #17 for the below described territory: the south 30 feet of the north 868.5 feet to Government Lot 1 Section 3, Township 23 north, Range 3 west, W.M., lying westerly of the westerly rights-of-way line of Primary State Highway No. 9 and excepting therefrom road rights-of-way and excepting therefrom the west 120.00 feet; and Government Lot 2, Section 3, Township 23 north, Range 3 west, W.M., excepting therefrom the north 40 feet and excepting therefrom road rights-of-way; and Government Lots 1 and 2, Section 4, Township 23 north, Range 3 west, W.M., excepting road rights-of-way, into District #17's fire protection service. This area, the Hamma Ridge residential subdivision of Mason County, consists of 125.61 acres more-or-less, lying within District #17's northern and southern boundaries.

WHEREAS, the petition was signed by more than sixty percent of the qualified registered electors residing within the territory proposed to be annexed and the Board of Commissioners of Fire Protection District No. 17 concurred with dispensing with a hearing and election,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Mason County Commissioners hereby enter its order incorporating into Fire Protection District No. 17 the above described territory, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the financial obligation of the area to be annexed shall become subject to the indebtedness, bonded or otherwise, of the existing district.

Dated this 26th day of April, 2005.

ATTEST: Rebecca S. Rogers, Clerk of the Board

Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Commissioner

Tim Sheldon, Commissioner